

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-1034 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 8/17/2023 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 9/26/2023 Final action: 9/26/2023

Title: Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Donation of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Equipment

Indexes:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	
9/26/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass	
9/19/2023	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC age	Accepted to the BOC agenda - Consent	

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Fire & Rescue Services

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Donation of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Equipment

Information Contact: Chief Darnell Fullum

Phone Number: (678) 406-7731

PURPOSE:

To donate 2013 and prior surplus SCBA equipment (packs) to various smaller Fire departments throughout the State of Georgia, that were replace with 2022 County Capital Improvement Funds (CIP).

NEED/IMPACT:

In FY22 the County approved CIP funds for the purchase of replacement SCBA's totaling \$4.5M. This equipment was received in FY23 and has created a surplus of equipment that could be donated to smaller Volunteer and full-time staffed Fire Departments with limited resources for purchase. It will also allow them to still meet the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 2013 standards.

The Department is looking to donate approximately 192 packs to the following: Hart County Fire Department, Carnesville Volunteer Fire Department (Franklin County), Royston Fire Department (Franklin County), New Hope Volunteer Fire Department (Stephens County), Carnes Creek Volunteer Fire Department (Stephens County), Big Smith Volunteer Fire Department (Stephens County) and City of Mountain Park Volunteer Fire Department.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no Fiscal impact to the County as this equipment no longer has value.

File #: 2023-1034, Version: 1
RECOMMENDATION: To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents